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2021 Budget
Preliminary Proposals

Council Workshop Presentation
November 2, 2020



Overview

1. Background and 2021 Budget Planning Assumptions

2. General Fund

• Revenues and Expenditures

3. Enterprise/Restricted Funds

• Revenues and Expenditures

4. Personnel

5. Enhancement Requests
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Background Planning Assumptions

Structure of City’s Budget 

– Our budget consists of many “funds.” Each fund is 
supported by specific sources of revenue. Some funds 
are healthier than others, but audit and finance rules 
generally prohibit mixing them.

– With nearly 45% of City functions, the General Fund is 
our largest fund. Historically, it has also been one of the 
weakest financially. 

Several Years of State Audit Concerns

– Multiple funds were overspent during the past ten years. 

– The General Fund ending balance did not reach a 60 day 
reserve target (≈$1.9 million) during the past ten years.  
In some years, it was less than 10 days.
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Background Planning Assumptions

COVID-19

– Global pandemic: 43 million cases & 1.16 million deaths.

– Global economic impact: large disruptions to both supply 
and demand resulting in a deep lingering recession. 

– In Washington, employment has shrunk 4% from 2019 
(≈140,000 jobs), job postings are down 24%, retail sales 
are down 10%, taxable business income is down 7%, and 
export volume is down 23%, according to Commerce.

Fiscal Discipline

– We ended 2019 with all funds under budget and in the 
black for the first time in over a decade. 

– Kept tight fiscal controls in 2020 as the pandemic hit.

4



Background Planning Assumptions

Budget Factors

– 2008-2009 recession impacts linger. Property values are 
low. Median housing value = $129,400 per U.S. Census 
(versus $167,700 County-wide and $311,700 state-wide).

– Poverty rate = 24.6% (2.5 times the state-wide rate).

– Fairly even of mix property/sales/utility tax revenues.

Population Growth

– Added about 15% more residents from 2008 to 2020.

Inflation

– Inflation increased the costs of goods and services more 
than 21% (U.S.) / 25% (WA State) from 2008 to 2020. 
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Background Planning Assumptions

Previous Council Guidance

– 2019 Council adopted a plan to achieve a stable fund 
balance in the General Fund by setting aside an additional 
$250,000 each year. 2021’s ending target is $1,000,000.  

– Preliminary budget must balance without Council having 
to raise general taxes. One exception is the annual 1% ad 
valorem increase in property tax collections (≈$23,000).
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Result:

A balanced budget proposal with no general tax increases 
that sets aside $1,000,000 in General Fund ending reserve 
and sustains important services with no staff layoffs.



Budget Summary
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Fund # Name 2020 Revenues 2020 Expenditures 2020 Difference 2021 Revenues 2021 Expenditures 2021 Difference

1General Fund 13,229,620 12,620,609 609,011 13,234,484 13,189,107 45,377

16General Capital Projects Fund 996,111 996,111 0 211,597 211597 0

99Payroll Liability Fund 138,700 0 138,700 141,474 0 141,474

101Street Fund 1,178,889 1,136,965 41,924 1,612,391 1,417,080 195,311

106Street Capital Projects Fund 572,060 572,060 0 2,663,582 2,528,600 134,982

115Contingency Fund 13,575 0 13,575 13,632 30 13,602

120Investigative Fund 30,680 14,450 16,230 27,346 14,739 12,607

130Police Dept Crime Prevention Fund 134,245 67,850 66,395 102,900 96,500 6,400

140Public Safety (L&J 3/10) Tax Fund 573,965 572,826 1,139 596,824 563,621 33,203

146Public Safety Capital Projects Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

160Tourism Expansion Fund 292,900 153,888 139,012 310,500 154,351 156,149

201General Obligation Bonds Fund 660,686 660,686 0 662,157 662,157 0

303CDBG Fund 40,000 60 39,940 40,530 60 40,470

304Local Capital Improvement Fund (REET 1) 128,425 60 128,365 267,850 188 267,662

305Local Capital Improvement Fund (REET 2) 430,850 550 430,300 570,150 550 569,600

322Fire Equipment Reserve Fund 41,770 41,477 293 450 0 450

326Fire Capital Projects Fund 262,320 262,320 0 0 0 0

410Water Fund 3,589,200 3,246,394 342,806 3,847,600 3,093,166 754,434

411Water Bond Reserve Fund 118,850 180 118,670 119,368 180 119,188

415Water Revenue Bond Fund 132,780 113,400 19,380 135,018 113,308 21,710

416Water Capital Projects Fund 1,312,832 1,103,582 209,250 556,035 556,035 0

420Sewer Fund 4,867,415 4,178,766 688,649 5,724,537 4,273,430 1,451,107

421Sewer Bond Reserve Fund 118,850 180 118,670 119,360 180 119,180

425Sewer Revenue Bond Fund 113,370 113,370 0 113,278 113,278 0

426Sewer Capital Projects Fund 1,657,990 1,657,990 0 549,000 549,000 0

430Garbage Fund 1,805,640 1,686,295 119,345 1,799,320 1,713,350 85,970

440Ambulance/EMS Fund 3,550,465 2,484,721 1,065,744 3,608,865 2,264,784 1,344,081

446Ambulance/EMS Capital Projects Fund 43,047 0 43,047 126 0 126

450Stormwater Fund 469,215 237,738 231,477 480,920 268,789 212,131

501Equipment Rental Fund 330,620 269,431 61,189 1,070,000 732,855 337,145

504Information Technology Fund 291,050 291,050 0 296,871 296,871 0

TOTALS 37,126,120 32,483,009 4,643,111 38,876,165 32,813,806 6,062,359



General Fund Revenues

General Fund (001)

Four taxes generate about 70%:
1. Sales Tax (Rate is at cap)

2. Property Tax (Rate is at cap)

3. Private Utility Tax (Rate is at cap)

4. City Utility Tax (No cap)

Pandemic effects:
– Tax revenues, licenses and permits all 

stayed relatively flat. 
– Charges for goods/services, jail, fines, 

and parks & rec all declined.

2008 GF Revenues = $12,138,734

2020 GF Revenues = $13,229,620 

– Increase of 8.98% from 2008.

2021 GF Revenues = $13,234,484

– An increase of 0.004% over 2020.
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Taxes
$9,209,195

69.58%

Beginning Fund 
Balance

$1,600,000
12.09%

Charges for Goods 
& Services - Jail

$761,700
5.76%

Charges for Goods & Services
$528,675

3.99%

Intergovernmental  Revenues
$521,819

3.94%

Parks & Recreation
$59,510
0.45%

Licenses & Permits
$353,985

2.67%

Fines & Penalties
$162,000

1.22%

Interest & Other Earnings
$36,100
0.27%

Non-Revenues
$1,500
0.01%

CITY OF SUNNYSIDE 2021 PROPOSED BUDGET GENERAL FUND REVENUES 



General Fund Expenditures

General Fund (001)

Pays mostly for public safety, transportation, planning, parks, 
recreation, and general government services.  Also supports 
other financially weak funds, primarily the Street Fund, 
through Interfund Transfers.

2008 GF Spending = $10,072,928

2020 GF Spending = $12,620,609

– An overall increase of about 25% over 12 years, just keeping 
up with the WA state inflation rate.

Important trends within the General Fund:

– Public safety grew 24%, from about $5.8 million to $7.2 
million, just keeping up with WA state inflation. 

– Transportation grew from about $900,000 to $1.3 million. 

– Spending in planning, parks, and recreation remained flat.

– We reduced from $2.3 million to about 1.8 million in general 
government for legislative and administrative functions.
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General Fund Expenditures

General Fund (001)

Funding reduced from 2020:

– Park/Recreation/Facilities (≈5% due to 
pandemic effects on activities.)

Funding increased from 2020:

– Public Safety (Police/Fire), Legal/Justice, 
Planning and Code Enforcement, 
General Government. 

– We increased the Ending Fund Balance 
Reserve by $250,000. 

– We also restored funding for the Pool 
and for essential training and travel.

2020 GF Spending = $12,620,609

2021 GF Spending = $13,189,107

– An overall increase of just $568,498 from 
2020, including the additional $250,000 
in ending fund balance reserve. 
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Law Enforcement, 
$4,453,316, 33.77%

Jail Services, 
$1,216,869, 9.23%

Dispatch Services, 
$577,166, 4.38%

Legal Services, 
$629,194, 4.77%

Sunnyside Municipal 
Court, $467,415, 3.54%

Building & Code 
Enforcement, $296,708, 

2.25%

Planning & Community 
Development, $195,919, 

1.49%

Fire Control, 
$1,079,357, 8.18%

Park & 
Recreation -

Parks 
Facilities, 
$802,118, 

6.08%

General 
Government*, 

$1,161,663, 
8.81%

Interfund Transfers, 
$1,059,382, 8.03%

Pre-LEOFF 1 
Pension Reserve, 
$250,000, 1.90%

Ending Fund Balance 
Reserve, $1,000,000, 7.58%

CITY OF SUNNYSIDE 2020 PROPOSED BUDGET GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES



Other 2021 Revenues

Enterprise/Restricted Funds
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Beginning Balance
$1,000,000 26%

Charges for Goods & 
Services, $2,808,100 , 73%

Interest/Other
$39,500 1%

Water

Beginning Balance
$2,500,000 44%

Charges for Goods & 
Services, $2,892,210 , 50%

Interest/Other
$332,327 6%

Sewer

Beginning Balance
$100,000 6%

Charges for Goods & 
Services, $1,653,420 92%

B&O Tax
$45,900 2%

Garbage
Beginning Balance

$150,000 31%

Charges for Goods & Services, 
$235,620 49%

Intergovernmental
$95,000 20%

Stormwater

Beginning Balance
$33,751 2%

TBD 2/10ths, 
$430,000 , 

27%

Intergovernmental 
(MVET) $356,250 

22%

Interfund 
Transfer
$791,600 

49%

Street

Beginning Balance
$800,000 22%

Charges for Goods & 
Services/GEMT, …

Amb. Utility Fee/Property Tax
$1,463,643 41%

Interest/Other
$257,000 7%

Ambulance



Other 2021 Expenditures

Enterprise/Restricted Funds
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Operations
$2,108,046 68%

Debt Service/Interest, 
$268,207 , 9%

Interfund/Project 
Transfers $710,913 

23%

Water

Operations
$2,325,558 54%

Debt Service/Interest, 
$635,593 , 15%

Interfund/Project 
Transfers $1,312,278 

31%

Sewer

Operations $1,713,350 
100%

Garbage

Operations $268,789 
100%

Stormwater

Operations
$1,157,390 82%

IF Transfer -
ER&R, 

$25,000 , 2%

IF Transfer - Midvale 
(TBD) $234,690 16%

Street

Operations
$2,183,684 97%

Debt Service /  
Interest, 

$31,100 , 1%

IF Transfer - ER&R
$50,000 2%

Ambulance



Personnel

General Fund

– The preliminary 2021 budget has no staff layoffs. 
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– Recommend the Fire Department move forward with 1 Firefighter/EMS position 
partially funded (35%) in the General Fund.

– As in 2020, this budget leaves two long-time vacant positions (Police Commander and 
Corrections Officer) unfunded until our financial condition improves and Council can 
consider restoring funding.

Enterprise/Restricted Funds

– Recommend the Fire Department move forward with 1 Firefighter/EMS position 
partially funded (65%) in the Ambulance Fund.

For planning purposes only, this preliminary budget reflects all CBAs approved in 2019 and 
assumes a 2% increase in compensation and benefits for other represented employees.

The preliminary 2021 budget funds 111 positions. 



Enhancement Requests
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General Fund (001) – Slide 1 of 3
• Requests are listed alphabetically.  
• Total net increase of all requests estimated at $2,207,400. 
• Requests included in the Preliminary Budget are shown in Bold Italics. Estimated 

at $162,500.

Title/Description 2021 Est. Notes/Options
Airport Development 

Strategy

$10,000 Seek Grant Funding to leverage interest in unmanned aerial 

systems/drones.

Animal Control Services $40,000 Expand services to offer 40 hour/week and weekend coverage.

Archive Social – Social Media 

Records Management

$4,800 Consider in 2021 Budget Amendment if Financial Condition 

Improves
Building Access Security 

Improvements

$85,000 Defer to completion of Comprehensive Plan Update and the new 

Capital Facilities Plan. 
City Hall/Veterans Plaza 

Security Cameras

$15,000 Included in Preliminary Proposal.

Comprehensive Plan 

Updates

$20,000 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves

Contract for Planning 

Services 

$640,000 Received quotes for services; Exceeds in-house cost by 

$150,000/year.



Enhancement Requests
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General Fund (001) – Slide 2 of 3

Title/Description 2021 Est. Notes/Options
Create One (1) Police Patrol 

Position

$112,500 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves

Create 1 Fire/EMS Position $38,500 Establish a new Firefighter/EMT (35% GF/65% Amb). 

Included in Preliminary Proposal.
Create a 2nd Fire/EMS 

Position

$38,500 Establish new firefighter/EMT position that can be funded when 

our financial condition improves. (35% GF/65% Amb)

Downtown Planters $15,000 Create (or charge) a p/t position to care for downtown flower 

boxes/trees.
Economic Development Pgm. $36,000 Defer for Evaluation by Planning/Community Development 

Supervisor
Equipment Rental & 

Replacement Fund

$60,000 Fund ER&R program to purchase equipment on a replacement 

schedule. Partially funded in Preliminary Proposal.  
Expand Pool 

Operations/Maint.

$85,000 Defer.

IAPro/Blue Team Software $13,600 Seek Grant Funding; or Consider in Budget Amendment if 

Financial Condition Improves
In-House Attorney $275,000 Hire an in-house attorney and legal staff for everyday legal needs 

and also to act as our Prosecuting Attorney. 



Enhancement Requests

16

General Fund (001) – Slide 3 of 3

Title/Description 2021 Est. Notes/Options
Media Coordinator $52,000 Defer.
New City Hall $350,000 Defer to completion of Comp Plan Update and new Capital 

Facilities Plan. Total Est. Cost $3.5 to 5 million
Pathway Trees $5,000 Extend trees on YVH. Seek Grant Funding; Seek Community 

Project
Pathway Tractors $5,000 Seek Grant Funding; Seek Community Project
Police Vehicles (Lease) $52,000 Included in Preliminary Proposal.
Restore Vacant PD 

Commander Position

$140,000 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves

Restore Vacant PD 

Corrections Position

$85,000 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves

Unemployment Self-

Insurance

$30,000 State Audit recommendation. Consider in Budget Amendment if 

Financial Condition Improves.
Video for Council Meetings $2,500 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves



Enhancement Requests
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Tourism Fund (160)
Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options
Conference Center $250,000 Defer to completion of Comp Plan Update and new Capital 

Facilities Plan. Total Cost $3.0 million
TOTAL $250,000

Street Fund (101)
Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options

ER&R Fund $25,000 Included in Preliminary Budget
TOTAL $25,000

Public Safety Fund (140)
Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options
Create One (1) Patrol Position $112,500 Consider in Budget Amendment if Financial Condition Improves
TOTAL $112,500



Enhancement Requests
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Water Fund (410)

Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options
ER&R Funding $80,000 Included in Preliminary Proposal.
SCADA Server Upgrades $40,000 Replace seven-year old SCADA System Server; One-time equipment expense 

within existing revenues

Base Station Smart Points $120,000 New antennae for the base station meter reading system; One-time 

equipment expense within existing revenues

Franklin Court Watermain

Improvements

$175,000 Upsize existing 2” watermain that serves 11 homes; One-time equipment 

expense within existing revenues

Communications Upgrades $25,000 Install cellular modems at wells 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, & 13 for comms; One-time 

equipment expense within existing revenues

Well 11 Hypo Upgrades $5,000 Install remote telemetry to monitor tank levels and brine mixing; One-time 

equipment expense within existing revenues

Well 8 Upgrades $43,000 Replace 25-yr old RTU; install new PLC; One-time equipment expense within 

existing revenues

TOTAL $488,000



Enhancement Requests
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Ambulance Fund (440)
Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options
ER&R Funding $50,000 Included in Preliminary Proposal.
Create 1 Fire/EMS Position $71,500 Establish a new Firefighter/EMT (35% GF/65% Amb). 

Included in Preliminary Proposal.
Create a 2nd Fire/EMS 

Position

$71,500 Establish a new firefighter/EMT position that can be funded when 

our financial condition improves. (35% GF/65% Amb)
TOTAL $193,000

Sewer Fund (420)
Title/Description 2020 Est. Notes/Options
ER&R Funding $100,000 Included in Preliminary Proposal.
Lift Station Upgrades $40,000 Upgrade lift station telemetry – well levels, pumping dynamics; One-time 

equipment expense within existing revenues

Sewer Pipe Lining $150,000 Rehabilitate aging sewer infrastructure; within existing revenues

TOTAL $290,000



Next Steps
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November

• 9th First Hearing on Preliminary Budget

• 23rd Final Hearing on Preliminary Budget

December

• 7th Council Workshop

• 14th Council Adopts Final Budget

January

• 1st Budget Takes Effect
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